(Table 5). The sensitivity of the costs for executing the measures shows that assumptions
and specific circumstances can influence the results considerably. For example, excluding
the costs for labor makes some measures much more interesting from cost-effectiveness
point of view, as is the case for manual cleaning of the floor or foot bathing (Table 6).
Moreover, the way a measure is executed can influence the cost-effectiveness considerably,
e.g., when only putting rubber behind the feeding fence and waiting area, the measure
almost becomes cost-effective. But also when less labor is needed to execute a measure, the
measure becomes much more interesting, like foot bathing. A decrease in milk price will
make it more attractive for farmers to reduce the number of cows, as positive effect on costs
will increase considerable (>100% increase by decrease in milk price of 15%, Table 6).

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis; effects of intervention measures with higher or lower
adjustment factors (plus or minus 0.1 respectively) for the probability of getting a foot
disorder, showing the effects on net costs and welfare benefit

Net costs (€/cow/yr) Welfare benefit
Intervention measure Plus  Minus  Plus  Minus
Additional foot trimming -5 3 3 1
Feeding management 25 33 2 0
Feeding supplement 12 18 2 0
Floor hygiene, manure scraper 9 18 3 1
Floor hygiene, manure robot 23 32 3 1
Floor hygiene, manual 40 49 3 1
Foot bath 26 34 1 0
Lying surface, bedding -5 3 5 3
Lying surface, mattress -11 -3 5 3
Rubber flooring 11 21 4 2
Stocking density -5 4 5 3

Mea sures  to  imp rove da iry  cow foo t  h ea l th

85

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis; the effect of adjustments in the costs of intervention measures on the net
cost-welfare benefit ratio

Measure specific cost adjustments Welfare benefit Net costs (€/cow/yr) Ratio
Lying surface, bedding 4.3 -0.6 -0.1
- Decrease straw price / other package price (50%)  -9.9 -2.3
Lying surface, mattress 4.3 -6.5 -1.5
- Reduction purchase price (10%)  -7.4 -1.7
Stocking density 3.6 -0.2 -0.1
- Decrease milk price (15%)  -21.5 -6.0
Rubber flooring 2.6 16.9 6.5
- Rubber only behind feeding fence and waiting area  2.5 1.0
- Reduction purchase price (10%)  14.1 5.5
Floor hygiene, manual 2.4 44.6 18.4
- No labor costs  -11.6 -4.8
- Decrease daily labor (50%)  16.5 6.8
Floor hygiene, manure robot 2.4 27.3 11.2
- Reduction purchase price (10%)  24.4 10.0
Hygiene, manure scraper 2.4 13.6 5.6
- Reduction purchase price (10%)  11.8 4.9
Foot trimming 1.8 -1.1 -0.6
- No call out charges  -3.2 -1.7
Feeding management 1.2 28.5 23.8
- Decrease in percentage higher costs (40%)  15.1 12.6
Feeding supplement 0.7 17.2 24.5
- Reduction purchase price (33%)  10.4 14.8
Foot bath 0.6 30.9 54.2
- No labor costs  7.8 13.8
- Decrease labor time (33%)  23.2 40.7
- Decrease costs agent (33%)  27.7 48.6
- Decrease costs foot bath (33%)  30.6 53.7

Discussion

The presented results give insight into the costs and benefits of different intervention
measures to improve dairy cow foot health. The study aimed at intervention measures,
which are applicable on a dairy farm with cubicle housing. Measures were included when a
reasonable estimation could be made, based on literature and expert knowledge, about the
effects on dairy cow foot health. For different measures the amount of information was
insufficient to model the effects, e.g., improved heifer management as mentioned by
Rouha-Mülleder et al. (2009), where a good description of the measure and the expected